

Tioga County Department of Public Works  
 477 Route 96  
 Owego, NY 13827  
**607-687-0302**  
**607-687-4453 Fax**

**Gary Hammond, P.E.**  
 Commissioner

**Justin Ruggiero**  
 Deputy Commissioner

**BID TABULATION - NOTICE OF AWARD  
 COARSE AGGREGATE  
 BID OPENING - 4/3/25  
 UNIT BID PRICES PER TON**

**BIDDER: Dalrymple Gravel and Contracting Co**  
 Plant Location: 127 Chemung Flats Road, Chemung, NY

STONE SIZE:	#1A	#1ST	#1A*	#1ST*	#1	#2	#3
At Plant	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$23.00	\$23.00	\$23.00

Delivered to Town/County Garage of:

Barton	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
Berkshire	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
Candor	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
N. Valley	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
Nichols	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
Owego	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
Richford	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
Spencer	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
Tioga	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
Catatonk	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB

**BIDDER: F.S. Lopke Contracting Inc.**

Plant Location: Owego or Lounsberry

STONE SIZE:	#1A	#1ST	#1A*	#1ST*	#1	#2	#3
At Plant	\$24.00	\$24.00	\$24.00	\$24.00	\$20.50	\$20.50	\$23.00

Delivered to Town/County Garage of:

Barton	\$32.50	\$32.50	\$32.50	\$32.50	\$29.00	\$29.00	\$31.50
Berkshire	\$33.50	\$33.50	\$33.50	\$33.50	\$30.00	\$30.00	\$32.50
Candor	\$32.50	\$32.50	\$32.50	\$32.50	\$29.00	\$29.00	\$31.50
N. Valley	\$32.50	\$32.50	\$32.50	\$32.50	\$29.00	\$29.00	\$31.50
Nichols	\$30.50	\$30.50	\$30.50	\$30.50	\$27.00	\$27.00	\$28.50
Owego	\$30.50	\$30.50	\$30.50	\$30.50	\$27.00	\$27.00	\$28.50
Richford	\$33.50	\$33.50	\$33.50	\$33.50	\$30.00	\$30.00	\$32.50
Spencer	\$33.50	\$33.50	\$33.50	\$33.50	\$30.00	\$30.00	\$32.50
Tioga	\$30.50	\$30.50	\$30.50	\$30.50	\$27.00	\$27.00	\$28.50
Catatonk	\$31.50	\$31.50	\$31.50	\$31.50	\$28.00	\$28.00	\$29.50

**BIDDER: H.L. Robinson Sand and Gravel, Inc.**

Plant Location: Candor Pit - 535 Ithaca Road, Candor, NY 13743

STONE SIZE:	#1A	#1ST	#1A*	#1ST*	#1	#2	#3
At Plant	\$10.75	NB	NB	NB	\$14.00	\$13.50	\$14.00

Delivered to Town/County Garage of:

Barton	\$21.00	NB	NB	NB	\$24.25	\$23.75	\$24.25
Berkshire	\$20.40	NB	NB	NB	\$23.65	\$23.15	\$23.65
Candor	\$14.95	NB	NB	NB	\$18.20	\$17.70	\$18.20
N. Valley	\$18.90	NB	NB	NB	\$22.15	\$21.65	\$22.15
Nichols	\$21.00	NB	NB	NB	\$24.25	\$23.75	\$24.25
Owego	\$18.05	NB	NB	NB	\$21.30	\$20.80	\$21.30
Richford	\$21.20	NB	NB	NB	\$24.45	\$23.95	\$24.45
Spencer	\$15.55	NB	NB	NB	\$18.80	\$18.30	\$18.80
Tioga	\$18.05	NB	NB	NB	\$21.30	\$20.80	\$21.30
Catatonk	\$15.20	NB	NB	NB	\$18.45	\$17.95	\$18.45

**BIDDER: H.L. Robinson Sand and Gravel, Inc.**

Plant Location: Spencer Pit - 205 Lake Road, Spencer, NY 14883

STONE SIZE:	#1A	#1ST	#1A*	#1ST*	#1	#2	#3
At Plant	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	\$15.00	\$13.50

Delivered to Town/County Garage of:

Barton	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	\$23.60	\$22.10
Berkshire	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	\$26.50	\$25.00
Candor	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	\$21.70	\$20.20
N. Valley	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	\$25.65	\$24.15
Nichols	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	\$24.40	\$22.90
Owego	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	\$25.25	\$23.75
Richford	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	\$27.75	\$26.25
Spencer	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	\$19.20	\$17.70
Tioga	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	\$22.30	\$20.80
Catatonk	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	\$22.50	\$21.00

**BIDDER: University Gravel Products**

Plant Location: 13 Perkins Road, Brooktondale, NY 14817

STONE SIZE:	#1A	#1ST	#1A*	#1ST*	#1	#2	#3
At Plant	NB	NB	\$17.50	\$21.00	\$19.00	\$16.75	\$19.00

Delivered to Town/County Garage of:

Barton	NB	NB	\$30.50	\$34.00	\$32.00	\$29.75	\$32.00
Berkshire	NB	NB	\$23.80	\$27.30	\$25.30	\$23.05	\$25.30
Candor	NB	NB	\$23.95	\$27.45	\$25.45	\$23.20	\$25.45
N. Valley	NB	NB	\$26.00	\$29.50	\$27.50	\$25.25	\$27.50
Nichols	NB	NB	\$30.90	\$34.40	\$32.40	\$30.15	\$32.40
Owego	NB	NB	\$28.10	\$31.60	\$29.60	\$27.35	\$29.60
Richford	NB	NB	\$23.50	\$27.00	\$25.00	\$22.75	\$25.00
Spencer	NB	NB	\$24.75	\$28.25	\$26.25	\$24.00	\$26.25
Tioga	NB	NB	\$27.30	\$30.80	\$28.80	\$26.55	\$28.80
Catatonk	NB	NB	\$25.20	\$28.70	\$26.70	\$24.45	\$26.70

**BIDDER: H.L. Robinson Sand & Gravel, Inc**

Plant Location: Willseyville-Andrews Pit - 285 Coddington Road, Willseyville, NY 13864

STONE SIZE:            #1A        #1ST        #1A\*        #1ST\*        #1        #2        #3

At Plant	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	\$15.00	\$14.00
----------	----	----	----	----	----	---------	---------

Delivered to Town/County Garage of:

Barton	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	\$25.65	\$24.65
Berkshire	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	\$25.45	\$24.45
Candor	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	\$20.25	\$19.25
N. Valley	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	\$24.40	\$23.40
Nichols	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	\$25.25	\$24.25
Owego	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	\$23.80	\$22.80
Richford	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	\$22.95	\$21.95
Spencer	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	\$20.85	\$19.85
Tioga	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	\$23.15	\$22.15
Catatonk	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	\$21.05	\$20.05

**BIDDER: Suit-Kote Corporation**

Plant Location: 3779 Route 11, McGraw, NY 13101

STONE SIZE:            #1A        #1ST        #1A\*        #1ST\*        #1        #2        #3

At Plant	\$27.00	\$25.25	NB	NB	\$22.75	\$22.75	NB
----------	---------	---------	----	----	---------	---------	----

Delivered to Town/County Garage of:

Barton	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
Berkshire	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
Candor	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
N. Valley	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
Nichols	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
Owego	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
Richford	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
Spencer	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
Tioga	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
Catatonk	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB

**BIDDER: Angelo's Sand and Gravel**

Plant Location: 310 Hillview Road, Spencer, NY 14883

STONE SIZE:	Washed Crushed #1A	#1ST	Washed Crushed #1A*	#1ST*	Washed Crushed #1	Washed Crushed #2	Not Washed Crushed #3
At Plant FOB	\$17.00	NB	\$17.00	NB	\$14.00	\$14.00	\$27.75

Delivered to Town/County Garage of:

Barton	\$34.35	NB	\$34.35	NB	\$31.35	\$31.35	\$45.10
Berkshire	\$36.35	NB	\$36.35	NB	\$33.35	\$33.35	\$47.10
Candor	\$31.60	NB	\$31.60	NB	\$28.60	\$28.60	\$42.35
N. Valley	\$34.35	NB	\$34.35	NB	\$31.35	\$31.35	\$45.10
Nichols	\$34.60	NB	\$34.60	NB	\$31.60	\$31.60	\$45.35
Owego	\$33.25	NB	\$33.25	NB	\$30.25	\$30.25	\$44.00
Richford	\$34.60	NB	\$34.60	NB	\$31.60	\$31.60	\$45.35
Spencer	\$31.00	NB	\$31.00	NB	\$28.00	\$28.00	\$41.75
Tioga	\$34.00	NB	\$34.00	NB	\$31.00	\$31.00	\$44.75
Catatonk	\$34.00	NB	\$34.00	NB	\$31.00	\$31.00	\$44.75

**BIDDER: Austin Sand and Gravel**

Plant Location: 88 Simmental Lane, Waverly, NY 14892

STONE SIZE:	#1A	#1ST	#1A*	#1ST*	#1	#2	#3
At Plant FOB	\$21.00	\$21.00	\$21.00	\$21.00	NB	\$18.50	NB

Delivered to Town/County Garage of:

Barton	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
Berkshire	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
Candor	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
N. Valley	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
Nichols	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
Owego	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
Richford	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
Spencer	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
Tioga	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
Catatonk	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB

**BIDDER: Seneca Stone Corporation**

Plant Location: 2747 Canoga Rd, Seneca Falls, NY 13148

STONE SIZE:            #1A            #1ST            #1A\*            #1ST\*            #1            #2            #3

At Plant    FOB	\$23.00	\$23.00	\$23.00	\$23.00	\$23.00	\$22.00	\$22.00
-----------------	---------	---------	---------	---------	---------	---------	---------

Delivered to Town/County Garage of:

Barton	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
Berkshire	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
Candor	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
N. Valley	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
Nichols	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
Owego	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
Richford	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
Spencer	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
Tioga	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
Catatonk	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB

Note: Plant location relative to job site will be a consideration in determining the lowest "in place" price. A haul cost of \$.07/ton/mile for municipalities from the plant to the job site should be used.

**Example Calculation:**

Plant to job site = 12 miles one way

Municipal Costs to Haul = 0.07/ton/mile = .07 x ton x 12 miles = \$.84/ton

Assume you are buying #1st @ \$6.30/ton, therefore total costs to haul 12 miles is \$6.30 + 0.84 = \$ 7.14/ton.

It is understood that the Towns and Villages of Tioga County may also participate in the awarded bid prices by dealing directly with the proposer.

**Bid Award:**

**Dalrymple Gravel and Contracting Co**  
2105 South Broadway  
Pine City, NY 14871  
(607) 737-6200

**University Gravel Products**  
P.O. Box 121 / 535 Ithaca Road  
Candor, NY 13743  
(607) 659-5153

**F.S. Lopke Contracting Inc.**  
3430 State Route 434  
Apalachin, NY 13732  
(607) 687-1114

**H.L. Robinson Sand and Gravel, Inc.**  
P.O. box 121 / 535 Ithaca Road  
Candor, NY 13743  
(607) 659-5153

**Seneca Stone Corporation**  
2747 Canoga Road  
Seneca Falls, NY 13148  
(315) 549-8253

**Suit-Kote Corporation**  
1911 Lorings Crossing Road  
Cortland, NY 13045  
(607) 753-1100

**Angelo's Sand & Gravel**  
310 Hillview Road (PIT)  
Spencer, NY 14883  
(607) 273-1536  
(607) 564-7822

**Austin Sand & Gravel**  
121 Talmadge Hill Road West  
Waverly, NY 14892  
(607) 565-4313



Gary Hammond, P.E.  
Commissioner  
Tioga County Public Works